
AGENDA

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

9.30 am THURSDAY, 7 MARCH 2019

COMMITTEE ROOM 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting 7 November 2018  (Pages 3 - 6)

3. Annual Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales  
(Pages 7 - 12)
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer

4. Member Scrutiny Champion - Update  (Pages 13 - 20)
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer

5. Members'Development and Training Programme - Update  (Pages 
21 - 26)
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer

6. Members’ Annual Personal Development Review (PDR) - Update  
(Pages 27 - 30)
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer

7. Disability Audit  (Pages 31 - 34)
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer

8. Democratic Services Staffing Structure  (Pages 35 - 40)
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer

9. Members IT Reference Group - Update  (Pages 41 - 46)



Report of the ICT Service Manager 

10. Democratic Service Committee Work Programme  (Pages 47 - 48)

11. Urgent Items  
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Friday, 1 March, 2019

Committee Membership: 

Chairperson: Councillor J.D.Morgan

Vice 
Chairperson:

Councillor M.Harvey

Councillors: S. ap Dafydd, S.K.Hunt, S.Miller, S.Pursey, 
S.Renkes, A.J.Richards, A.J.Taylor, R.L.Taylor, 
A.Llewelyn and A.N.Woolcock



- 6 -

71118

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

(Committee Room 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre)

Members Present: 7 November, 2018

Chairperson: Councillor J.D.Morgan

Vice Chairperson: Councillor M.Harvey

Councillors: S. ap Dafydd, S.K.Hunt, A.Llewelyn, S.Miller, 
S.Pursey, S.Renkes, A.J.Richards, A.J.Taylor 
and A.N.Woolcock

Officers In 
Attendance

K.Jones, C.Griffiths, C.Furlow, J.Davies and 
A.Manchipp

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Members noted that the Workshop in relation to the Disability Audit 
had been arranged.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 
September 2018, be noted.

2. MEMBERS' APOLOGIES AT MEETINGS 

Committee received the Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and 
Chief Digital Officer in relation to the submission of apologies at 
meetings by elected Members.

Following in depth discussion it was:

RESOLVED: that Option 2, as contained in the circulated report, 
be commended to Council as this Authority’s Policy 
for Submission of Apologies at Meetings, subject to 
‘Apologies due to ilness’ being amended to 
‘Apologies due to ill health’ and the comments being 
amended to read ‘unable to attend due to ill health 
(including hospital appointments)’ and that 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



- 7 -

71118

apologies submitted after the start of the meeting 
only be accepted in exceptional circumstances.

3. DRAFT REPORT OF THE IRPW 

Committee received the report of the Assistant Chief Executive and 
Chief Digital Officer on the Draft Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Wales (IRPW) on the proposed Members’ Remuneration for 2019/20, 
which was issued for consultation.  It was noted that the consultation 
period ended on 27 November 2018.

In addition Members received a verbal update following a meeting 
with the IRPW attended by the Chair and the Assistant Chief 
Executive and Chief Digital Officer.  It was noted that the proposed 
increase in allowances set against a background of austerity and cuts 
in service delivery would have a negative impact on the public’s 
perception.  The reasons behind the proposals should therefore be 
clarified by the IRPW in its report.  It should be noted that the 
proposed allowances were still based on a three day working week.  

Going forward, it was noted that the IRPW would look for a different 
model.  The Committee agreed to look at the support provided to Co-
opted Members via the scheme.

In relation to the proposal to remove Council discretion to choose to 
pay different bands or levels, Members were pleased to note that 
there was still the opportunity for individual Members to waive, either 
in part or as a whole, their allowance.  

In relation to the proposal to increase the Deputy Civic Head’s 
allowance by 7.78%, Committee agreed that the increase was in 
excess of the rate of inflation and significantly exceeded the other 
proposed increases.  

Members asked whether the proposals of the IRPW could prevent the 
Authority from entering into a further Workforce Agreement, should 
this arise, and were advised that should a further Agreement be 
sought the proposals would not cause a problem.

In relation to promoting equality and diversity, Members felt that the 
basic amount of remuneration did not sufficiently recompense 
Members to allow them to give up full time employment or their 
career to become an elected Member of an Authority.

Page 4



- 8 -

71118

 

RESOLVED:   1. That the following proposals contained in the 
IRPW’s Draft Report:-

a. The proposed removal of the discretion 
given to Councils with regard to the level of 
remuneration be supported;

b. The proposed percentage increase for the 
Deputy Civic Head be not supported and a 
request be made to keep this increase in 
line with other proposed increases 
contained in the report;

c. That a review of the current scheme be 
requested, as this had been in place since 
2009 and did not reflect the austerity 
measures which had faced local 
government over recent years;

d. That where appropriate the claims for 
Carers Allowances be promoted;

e. That the report clarify the reasons behind 
the proposed increase in allowances.

2.        That the Assistant Chief Executive and   Chief 
Digital Officer compose a response in line with 
Members views as outlined above and that 
this be approved by the Chairperson prior to 
submission to the IRPW.

4. GUIDANCE NOTE FOR MEMBERS ON DECLARATIONS OF 
INTERESTS AND DECISION MAKING ISSUES 

Members received the Report of the Head of Legal Services which 
contained a Guidance Note for Members on Declarations of Interest.

Members were pleased with the report but asked that some of the 
wording be simplified and that the Section dealing with pre 
determination be further expanded to not only include Planning.  

RESOLVED: That the Head of Legal Services be given delegated 
authority to make the amendments, as outlined 
above, in consultation with the Chairperson, and 

Page 5



- 9 -

71118

thereafter the Document be circulated to all 
Members.

5. AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION REGARDING SCRUTINY 
RULES AND DESIGNATION OF CHAIR 

In accordance with Minute Number 2 of the 1 February 2018, 
Committee received the Report of the Head of Legal Services on 
proposed changes to the Authority’s Constitution in relation to 
amending the Rules of Procedure for Scrutiny meetings and the use 
of the term Chairman.

RESOLVED: That the report of the Head of Legal Services in 
relation to proposed changes to the Authority’s 
Constitution, as contained in the circulated report, 
be commended to Council for approval.

6. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 18/19 

Members raised the issue of agenda planning and the possibility of 
arranging meetings taking in consideration the Authority’s school 
holidays.  This would be raised at the Chairs and Vice Chairs of 
Scrutiny meeting.

RESOLVED: That the Forward Work Programme for 2018/19, as 
appended to the circulated report, be noted, subject 
to the following being added to the meeting to be 
held on 7 March 2018:

 Disability Audit
 IT Ref Group
 Feedback from Scrutiny Chair and Vice Chair 

meeting on the scrutiny process in Neath Port 
Talbot.

CHAIRPERSON

Page 6



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

7 March 2019

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer

Matter for Information

Wards Affected: All wards

Annual Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales

Purpose of the Report

1. To advise Members of the Democratic Services Committee of the 
details of the final Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
for Wales for the civic year 2019/20.

The link to the Annual Report is        IRP Annual report-2019-2020

Background

The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) exercises 
powers set out in various legislation and can also make 
recommendations. It has the power to set the level of remuneration 
payable to elected members and co-opted members of local authorities. 
It has also been given a general power to review councils’ pay policy 
statements as far as they relate to heads of paid service, extended on a 
temporary basis to chief officers of principal authorities.

Before making its final determinations for the following civic year, the 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales published a draft report and 
invited comments on its draft proposals. These proposals were 
considered by this Committee on 7 November 2018 and Committee’s 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

https://beta.gov.wales/independent-remuneration-panel-wales-annual-report-2019-2020


views were conveyed to the IRPW for its consideration.  A copy of the e 
mail is attached for Members’ information, at Appendix A.

Summary of changes to be implemented in 2019/20

1. Salaries

The changes that will affect the existing arrangements in this Council are 
summarised in the table below and have not been amended from those 
considered originally in the Draft IRPW Report.

Element of 
Remunerations

2018/19 2019/20 Change (% 
change)

Basic Salary £13,600 £13,868 +£268
(+1.97%)

Leader £48,300 £49,100 +£800 (+1.66%)
Deputy Leader £33,800 £34,600 +£800 (+2.37%)
Executive 
Members

£29,300 £30,100 +£800 (+2.73%)

Chairs of 
Committee

£22,300 £22,568 +£268(+1.2%)

Leader of 
largest 
opposition 
Group

£22,300 £22,568 +£268 (+1.2%)

Leade
[...]
le to deputy civic heads.

 The Committee noted that in 2009 the Panel aligned Members’ payments to the median 
gross earnings of all full-time employees resident in Wales as reported in the Annual Survey 
of Hourly Earnings (ASHE). The Committee requests that when reviewing future 
remuneration the appropriateness of this particular benchmark rate is carefully considered.

Other comments made by the Democratic Services Committee:

 In relation to the proposal to remove Council discretion as to the salary that should be paid 
to the various roles performed by elected Members, the Committee was pleased to see and 
supported the Panel’s changed position. 

 The Committee noted the Panel’s comments regarding the limited use of the provision in the 
Framework to reimburse the costs of care by Members. The Democratic Services Committee 
acknowledges the reluctance of some Members to claim all that they are entitled to and will 
continue to take steps to encourage and facilitate greater use of this element of the 
Framework.



Yours sincerely,

Karen Jones

Head of Democratic Services

(Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Digital Officer)

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council

Email: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk   Tel no: 01639 763284

Page 12

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

7 March 2019

 Report of the Member Scrutiny Champion 
- Cllr. A. N. Woolcock  

Matter for Information

Wards Affected:  
All Wards

Member Scrutiny Champion - Update Report 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with an update from the Member scrutiny champion 
following the conclusion of recent observations of various scrutiny 
committee meetings.

Background 

2. Following the conclusion of the adjourned Annual Meeting held on 31 
May 2017 the role of Scrutiny Member Champion has been undertaken 
by Cllr. Arwyn Woolcock (Lower Brynamman). 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



3. The position requires the incumbent to engage with elected Members and 
assist in advocating and promoting best practice in relation to sound 
scrutiny arrangements as part of the Council's corporate governance 
processes.

4. Between 14 September and 1 December, 2017, the Scrutiny Member 
Champion made initial visits to the various scrutiny committees in an 
observational role, which was reported to the committee on the 1 
February 2018. This report details the follow up visits made to the same 
committees between 11 October 2018 and 30 November  

5. Following the conclusion of this process, a short report was prepared by 
the Scrutiny Member Champion outlining his findings and making a 
number of recommendations for consideration by the Chairs and Vice 
Chairs forum (see Appendix 1). 

6. Members are asked to consider the Member Scrutiny Champion's report 
and discuss how the Democratic Services Committee may assist in 
moving the recommendations forward.

Financial Impact

7. There are no financial impacts associated with this report.

Equality Impact Assessment

8. A screening assessment has been undertaken but a full equality impact 
assessment is not required.

Workforce Impacts

9. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report.

Risk Management

10. There are no significant risks associated with this report.

Consultation

11. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item.

Page 14



Recommendation

12. That the Committee consider the Member Scrutiny Champion's report.

Appendices 

13. Appendix 1 - Report of the Scrutiny Champion - Cllr. A. Woolcock

List of Background Papers

14. None.

Officer Contacts

Karen Jones - Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services

e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk Telephone: 01639 763284

Caryn Furlow - Strategic Manager - Policy & Democratic Services

e-mail: c.furlow@npt.gov.uk Telephone: 01639 763242

Page 15

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report on Visits to Scrutiny Committees 
[...]
ard of reports should take the 
matter up with appropriate officers prior to the meeting and not at the 
committee itself.  

2. Clarification is required as to whether it is appropriate for non-
Committee Members to partake in discussions on agenda items, other 
than which they have specifically requested to attend.

3. The matter of pre-scrutiny meetings be further referred to a future 
meeting of the chairs/vice chairs scrutiny. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



1

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

7 March 2019

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND CHIEF 
DIGITAL OFFICER– K.JONES

Matter for Decision

Wards Affected:  
All Wards

Members’ Development and Training Programme 

Purpose of Report

To update the Committee on the Members’ Development and Training
Programme for 2018/19 contained in Appendix 1, and to seek a further
steer from the committee in relation to the content of the Social Media
and Committee Procedures training requested by Members. 

Background

Section 7 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 requires local
authorities to ensure the provision of reasonable training and
development opportunities for its Members.

In accordance with Minute No 5 of the Democratic Services Committee
held on 5 September 2018, the Committee identified the following four
training priorities for the civic year 2018/19:

 Social Media
 Chairing skills (for Council meetings and meetings within 

community wards)
 Committee Procedures (following the update to the 

Constitution by the Head of Legal Services)

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



2

 Income Generation and Commercialisation

Financial Impact

The training programme will be accommodated within existing budgets 
or through learning activities that are at no additional cost to the Council.  

Equality Impact Assessment

To ensure that all Members have access to the training that they 
identified during the survey carried out in May and June 2018. It is worth 
noting that 51 out of 64 Members completed the survey. 

Workforce Impacts

The report refers to Elected Members rather than staff; however where 
the workforce will be affected, this will be managed within current staff 
capacity, 

Legal Powers

Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/contents
Risk Management

By not providing training opportunities for Members the Council are not 
fulfilling its duties as set out in the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2011. 

Consultation

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item; however all Members were consulted during May and June 
2018 and invited to complete a survey identifying their training needs

Recommendation

To update the Committee on the Members’ Development and Training
Programme for 2018/19 contained in Appendix 1, and to seek a further
steer from the committee in relation to the content of the Social Media
and Committee Procedures training requested by Members.

Reason for Decision

Page 22



3

To ensure that Members receive the training that they have indicated 
and are entitled to as set out in Section 7 of the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2011 requires local 

Implementation of Decision

That the decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call 
in period.

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Member Training Programme

Officer Contacts

Karen Jones – Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer
e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk Telephone: 01639 763284

Caryn Furlow – Strategic Manager – Policy & Democratic Services
e-mail: c.furlow@npt.gov.uk Telephone: 01639 763242

Page 23

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk
mailto:c.furlow@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Version 1 February 2019

Members Training Programme 2018/19

Topic Date Trainer
Social Media *Further steer required from Democratic Services Committee*
Chairing skills The week of the 14th May 2018. Ian Bottrill
Committee Procedures (following 
the update to the Constitution by 
the Head of Legal Services)

*Further steer required from Democratic Services Committee*

Income Generation and 
Commercialisation

October 2018 Colin Taylor

Income Generation and 
Commercialisation

Further training to be confirmed Commercialisation Co-ordinator 
(when appointed)

Lines of Enquiry and Questioning 
Skills

October/November 2018 Ian Bottrill

Integrated Impact Assessment 
Training

November 2018 Anna Morgan

General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR)

December 2018 Craig Griffiths

Declarations of Interest December 2018 Craig Griffiths 
Leadership Course October 2018 WLGA 

Appendix 1 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

7 March 2019

 Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services - K. Jones  

Matter for Information

Wards Affected:  
All Wards

Members Annual Personal Development Review - 
Update 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To update the committee on the progress made in relation to the 
Members Annual Personal Development Review.

Background 

2. In accordance with Minute No 2 of the Democratic Services Committee 
held on 5 September 2018, the following Members were nominated by 
their Group Leaders to conduct annual personal development reviews 
with Elected Members if they so wish: 

Cllr. S. Paddison, Cllr. C. Clement-Williams, Cllr. A. Woolcock, Cllr. S. 
Hunt, Cllr. A. Llewelyn and K. Jones

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) will provide training to 
those nominated to assist with their new roles on the 15th April 2019. 

Financial Impact

3. There is a budget of £8,130 for Member Development which is 
supplemented by a range of courses, events and other learning 
opportunities provided at no additional cost to the Council. It is worth 
noting that the WLGA training is free of charge. 

Equality Impact Assessment

4. This would assist the Council to meet its equality duties.

Workforce Impacts

There are no workforce impacts associated with this report.

Legal Powers 

5. Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (S.7)

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/contents

Risk Management

6. There are no significant risks associated with this report.

Consultation

7. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item.

Recommendation

8. To update the committee on the progress made in relation to the 
Members Annual Personal Development Review.

9. Local Government Measure Wales 2011- Officer Contacts

Page 28

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/contents


http://wales.gov.uk/topics/localgovernment/publications/statguide/?lang=e
n

Officer Contacts

Karen Jones - Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer

e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk Telephone: 01639 763284

Page 29

http://wales.gov.uk/topics/localgovernment/publications/statguide/?lang=en
http://wales.gov.uk/topics/localgovernment/publications/statguide/?lang=en
mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

7 March 2019

 Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services - K. Jones  

Matter for Information

Wards Affected:  
All Wards

Disability Audit - Update 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To update Committee on the progress made on carrying out a Disability 
Audit in relation to Members’ facilities.

Background 

2. In accordance with Minute No 7 of the Democratic Services Committee 
held on 5 September 2018, a proposal has now been received from 
Proudlock Associates (sub-contractors for Shaw Trust) to carry out a 
disability audit of Members’ areas of work at Port Talbot Civic Centre and 
Neath Civic Centre. The proposal is due to be considered at the first 
Disability Audit Group meeting on the 14th March 2019.   

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Financial Impact

3. This will be accommodated within the existing budget for Member 
Development Support. The recommendations of the Working Group once 
the audit has concluded may also have some financial impacts.

Equality Impact Assessment

4. This would assist the Council to meet its equality duties.

Workforce Impacts

There are no workforce impacts associated with this report.

Legal Powers 

5. Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (S.7)

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/contents

Risk Management

6. Carrying out the disability audit will remove barriers for Members to 
access their workplace and facilities. 

Consultation

7. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item.

Recommendation

8. The matter is for information to update the committee on the progress 
made on carrying out a Disability Audit in relation to Members’ facilities. 

List of Background Papers

9. Local Government Measure Wales 2011- Officer Contacts

http://wales.gov.uk/topics/localgovernment/publications/statguide/?lang=e
n

Page 32

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/contents
http://wales.gov.uk/topics/localgovernment/publications/statguide/?lang=en
http://wales.gov.uk/topics/localgovernment/publications/statguide/?lang=en


Officer Contacts

Karen Jones - Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer

e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk Telephone: 01639 763284

Page 33

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

7 March 2019

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer

Matter for Decision

Wards Affected: All wards

Staffing Structure – Democratic Services and the Remodelling of 
Scrutiny Support

Purpose of the Report:

1. To provide Members of the Democratic Services Committee with 
the current structure of the Democratic Services Team and an 
update on the work being undertaken to remodel the support 
provided to Scrutiny Committees.

Background:

2. The Head
[...]
 update on Scrutiny and Cabinet

20th June 2019 New developments – Unified Communications (incl 
Skype)

Roll out of office 365

26 September 
2019

Security around printing

Sim Cards - (4g for iPads)

6 February 2020 To be determined

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 11 – 14 November 2018

Head of Democratic Services to decide agenda size and if additional meetings are required

WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

MEETINGS TO START AT 9.30am AND FINISH AT 11.00am

DATE

Agenda Items Type
(Decision, 
Monitoring 

or 
Information

)

Rotation
(Topical, 
Annual, 

Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly)

Contact 
Officer/Head 

of Service

7th 
March 
2019

 Members Training Programme Decision Topical Karen Jones/
Jason Davies

7th 
March 
2019

 Democratic Services Staffing Structure Decision Annual Karen Jones

7th 
March 
2019

 Member Scrutiny Champion – Update 
Report Info Annual Cllr.A.N.

Woolcock

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 10



Version 11 – 14 November 2018

Head of Democratic Services to decide agenda size and if additional meetings are required

7th 
March 
2019

 Disability Audit Decision Topical
Karen 

Jones/Caryn 
Furlow

7th 
March 
2019

 IT Ref Group Decision Topical
Karen 

Jones/Jason 
Davies

P
age 48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 7 November 2018
	3 Annual Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales
	4 Member Scrutiny Champion - Update
	Scrutiny Champion Report v2 181218

	5 Members'Development and Training Programme - Update
	Appendix 1 - Member Training Programme

	6 Members’ Annual Personal Development Review (PDR) - Update
	7 Disability Audit
	8 Democratic Services Staffing Structure
	Review of Staffing Structure 2019 - Democratic Services

	9 Members IT Reference Group - Update
	10 Democratic Service Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 10 -

70319

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

(Committee Room 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre)

Members Present: 7 March 2019

Chairperson: Councillor J.D.Morgan

Vice Chairperson: Councillor M.Harvey

Councillors: S. ap Dafydd, S.K.Hunt, S.Pursey, S.Renkes, 
A.J.Richards, A.J.Taylor, R.L.Taylor and 
A.N.Woolcock

Officers In 
Attendance

K.Jones, D.Giles, C.Furlow, J.Davies and 
A.Manchipp

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 7 NOVEMBER 2018

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 7 November 2018 be approved.

2. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION 
PANEL FOR WALES

The committee received information in relation to the Annual Report 
of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales as contained 
within the circulated report. 

Members expressed concerns that the carers allowance was taxable, 
and queried whether it should be classed as a reimbursement of cost 
to an individual instead. Members queried whether there had been 
any interest from members to receive the carers allowance. Officers 
stated that there had been no interest from members, and there 
appeared to be a reluctance across Wales to receive the allowance. 

RESOLVED: That officers liaise with the Director of 
Finance for advice before writing to the 
Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Wales for further clarification on why the 
carers allowance was classified by Her 
Majesty’s Revenue and Customs as an 



- 11 -

70319

income rather than a reimbursement.

3. MEMBER SCRUTINY CHAMPION - UPDATE

The committee received information in relation to the Member 
Scrutiny Champion - Update as contained within the circulated report. 

The committee agreed that issues regarding grammar in reports and 
minutes should be raised with the relevant officers outside of the 
meetings. 

The committee acknowledged the importance of non-committee 
members giving advance notice to the relevant chair of their intention 
to attend a meeting. The committee also agreed that non-committee 
members should only attend for the relevant items that they had 
expressed an interest in. Officers advised that a firm rule for non-
committee members’ attendance at meetings might not be a suitable 
arrangement as flexibility should be built in for exceptional 
circumstances.  
         
The committee commented that pre-briefings provided committee 
members with an opportunity to discuss matters on the agenda and 
to organise themselves in preparation for the main meeting. The 
committee stated that pre-briefings added value by seeking different 
perspectives in advance of the main meeting and reaching better 
conclusions. 

Members raised concerns with regard to the timing of pre-briefings, 
particularly Cabinet Scrutiny which begun at 9:00am, and posed an 
issue for those taking their children to school first. The committee 
recommended that discretion be given to chairs to slightly alter 
commencement times for meeting to accommodate members with 
childcare responsibilities Officers stated that this could be raised 
during the re-constitution of Council.      

RESOLVED: a) That the Assistant Chief Executive & 
Chief Digital Officer circulates an e-mail 
to all members reminding them that 
grammatical issues contained in reports 
and minutes are to be raised with 
relevant officers and dealt with outside 
of meetings 

b) That the Assistant Chief Executive & 
Chief Digital Officer and Head of Legal 



- 12 -

70319

Services prepare a report at the next 
meeting regarding non-committee 
member attendance at meetings  

c) That the attendance of members at pre-
briefings be monitored by the Chairs 
and Vice Chairs of Scrutiny Forum, and 
any issues to be reported back to the 
committee 

4. MEMBERS'DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING PROGRAMME - 
UPDATE

The committee received information in relation to the Members’ 
Development and Training Programme as contained within the 
circulated report.

Officers reported that following the meeting on the 5th September 
2018, social media training and committee procedures training had 
not yet been delivered. Due to the multifaceted nature of both topics, 
officers requested a steer from the committee. Members commented 
in relation to social media that it was difficult to identify specific 
training that met the needs of all members as knowledge and skill 
levels varied. Members requested for two courses to be arranged in 
relation to social media; a beginners course which provided members 
with basic knowledge, such as how to register accounts, publish 
posts, make comments, ‘do’s and don’t’s,’ code of conduct issues in 
relation to social media; and an intermediate course which would 
provide a refresher as well as how to maximise the use of social 
media and provide members with the knowledge of which platforms 
to use when attempting to target a particular audience. Members also 
requested for the courses to include information on how to deal with 
harassment and abuse on social media and the impact on individuals. 

In relation to committee procedures, members requested training and 
further guidance on the following areas:

 the ‘Call-in’ process;
 legislation and the process in place to request the attendance of 

external organisations/partners at meetings; 
 how to put motions forward at meetings; 
 notice of motions and amendments;    



- 13 -

70319

 procedures for full council;
 recorded voting;
 general powers available to committees.

RESOLVED: a) That beginner and intermediate social 
media training be arranged for 
members

b) That the Assistant Chief Executive and 
Chief Digital Officer and Head of Legal 
Services deliver a course to members 
on the areas identified by the 
committee in relation to committee 
procedures. 

5. MEMBERS’ ANNUAL PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 
(PDR) - UPDATE

The committee received information in relation to the Members’ 
Annual Personal Development Review (PDR) as contained within the 
circulated report.

The committee were informed that nominations had been received 
from group leaders and that training had been arranged for nominees 
on the 15th April which would be provided by the Welsh Local 
Government Association. 

RESOLVED: That the committee note the report. 

6. DISABILITY AUDIT

The committee received information in relation to the Disability Audit - 
Update as contained within the circulated report.

The committee were informed that Proudlock Associates (sub-
contractors of Shaw Trust) had been approached to carry out the 
disability audit for the Neath and Port Talbot Civic Centres, and that 
the Disability Audit Working Group were due to meet on the 14th 
March to consider the proposal. If the proposal was accepted by the 
working group, then the audit would take place in April.  

RESOLVED: That the committee note the report.
 



- 14 -

70319

7. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES STAFFING STRUCTURE

The committee received information in relation to Staffing Structure – 
Democratic Services and the Re-modelling of Scrutiny Support as 
contained within the circulated report.

Officers explained that due to the extra demand placed on 
Democratic Services as a result of the Swansea Bay City Region, 
further resources were required as indicated in the report. Officers 
reported that the additional hours required in the team were still being 
worked through. 

Members queried whether the posts would still be required if the 
Swansea Bay City Region was disbanded. Officers stated that they 
were waiting for an indication on the future of the Swansea Bay City 
Region which was due imminently. Officers informed the committee 
that there was a separate strand of work being carried out to develop 
the scrutiny support for members, and that Dave Mckenna was 
currently assisting with this. 

RESOLVED: That the structure be endorsed by Council 
once the hours for the new posts were 
determined.

8. MEMBERS IT REFERENCE GROUP - UPDATE

The committee received information in relation to the Members IT 
Reference Group as contained within the circulated report.

Members queried whether there were any plans to install Microsoft 
Word on members’ i-pads. Officers stated that Microsoft 365 was 
currently being trialed by the IT department, and if successful would 
provide functionality on i-pads for the entire Microsoft Office Suite. 

RESOLVED: That the committee note the report.

9. DEMOCRATIC SERVICE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

Officers advised that with further legislation anticipated from Welsh 
Government, that the committee may wish to review the frequency in 
which it convenes each year. 



- 15 -

70319

RESOLVED: That an additional meeting be arranged for 
July, and that the meeting in September 
be re-arranged for November. The 
meeting in March 2020 to remain in place.

10. CHAIRPERSON'S REPORT

The committee received information in relation to the Chairpersons 
report as contained within the circulated report.

The Chair explained that the report was a summary of the activities 
undertaken by the committee during the civic year.

RESOLVED: That the committee note the report.

11. URGENT ITEMS

Members raised concerns with regard to the timing of some meetings 
that fell during the school holidays, which provided difficulties for 
members with child care responsibilities. Officers stated that this 
would be explored and reported back to the committee.

Members requested for pre-briefings and Planning site visits to be 
inserted into members’ electronic calendars. Officers stated that this 
would be explored and reported back to the committee.   

Members requested that when members’ seminars were cancelled, 
that the word ‘cancelled’ be added first in the subject box before 
sending the e-mail notification in order to eliminate the possibility of 
members missing the information. Officers agreed to change the 
wording in the subject box when cancelling members’ seminars.  

Members asked for pre-briefings to be added to members’ weekly 
lists. Officers agreed to add pre-briefings to the members’ weekly 
lists. 

CHAIRPERSON


